Our ratio of earnings to fixed charges for each of the periods shown is as follows:

   Nine Months

Ended
September 30,

2013

   Year Ended December 31,

   2012   2011   2010   2009   2008
Ratio of earnings to fixed charges   8.29x   11.11x   14.40x   15.35x   37.29x   64.54x

For all periods presented, the ratio of earnings to fixed charges has been computed on a total enterprise basis. Earnings
represent pre-tax income from continuing operations plus fixed charges. Fixed charges include (1) interest, whether expensed or
capitalized, (2) amortization of debt issuance costs, whether expensed or capitalized, and (3) a portion of rent expense, which we
believe represents the interest factor attributable to rent.

S-12

424B2 http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/949039/000119312513423256/...

16 of 64 11/4/2013 8:02 AM

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our capitalization as of September 30, 2013 and as adjusted as of such date after giving effect to
the sale of the notes pursuant to this offering. You should read this table in conjunction with our consolidated financial statements and
the related notes incorporated by reference in this prospectus supplement.

   September 30, 2013
   Actual   As Adjusted(2)
   (In thousands)
Long-term debt (excluding current maturities) (1)

4.875% senior notes due 2015   $ 249,883   $ 249,883
5.875% senior notes due 2019   499,533   499,533
5.70% senior notes due 2039   496,905   496,905
3.45% senior notes due 2023   —   250,000
4.875% senior notes due 2043   —   750,000

Total long-term debt   1,246,321   2,246,321

Stockholders’ equity:
Preferred stock, par value $0.01 per share, 25,000,000 shares authorized; no shares issued

and outstanding   —   —
Common stock, par value $0.01 per share, 500,000,000 shares authorized;

143,952,248 shares issued and 139,035,448 shares outstanding   1,440   1,440
Additional paid-in capital   1,986,693   1,986,693
Retained earnings   2,791,242   2,791,242
Accumulated other comprehensive income   (626)   (626)
Treasury stock at cost (4,916,800 shares)   (114,413)   (114,413)

Total stockholders’ equity   4,664,336   4,664,336

Total capitalization (1)   $5,910,657   $ 6,910,657

(1) Our 5.15% senior notes are due September 1, 2014. Accordingly, as of the date of this prospectus supplement, the indebtedness

evidenced by these notes is classified as current and represents short-term, rather than long-term, debt.
(2) Does not give effect to the redemption, repurchase or retirement of our 5.15% senior notes due 2014 and 4.875% senior notes

due 2015 described under “Use of Proceeds.”

S-13

424B2 http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/949039/000119312513423256/...

17 of 64 11/4/2013 8:02 AM

Table of Contents

SELECTED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL DATA